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request for proposals
LEGAL REPRESENTATION SERVICES

FOR

CHILDREN INVOLVED IN CHILDREN IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE (CINA), TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS (TPR) AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS

AND

INDIGENT ADULTS INVOLVED IN ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES (APS) GUARDIANSHIP HEARINGS AND ADULT PUBLIC GUARDIANSHIP REVIEW BOARD (APGRB) HEARINGS 

OS/MLSP 13-001-S
QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES #2
August 20, 2012
Question 1:  
Is Montgomery County not included in Functional Area II:  APS/APGRB (P. 3)
Response:
Montgomery County, Harford County, and Prince George's County were mistakenly omitted from the Functional Area II Chart on page 3 of this RFP.  An Amendment will be issued to correct this omission.  
Question 2:  
Section 2.15 Corporate Registration – this section requires corporations doing business in Maryland to be registered with the Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulations (DLLR).  There does not appear to be a business registration requirement for solo practitioners or law firms.  Is this correct?
Response:
Yes, this is true for sole practitioners and law firms which are not registered as corporations.
Question 3: 
Attachment M-1 requires reporting Attorneys hourly pay.  What if the Attorneys are salaried employees and are not paid by the hour?

Response:
Please provide your best estimate of the Attorney’s hourly rate under this contract.
Question 4:   
Why have they capped Voluntary Placement Proceedings at $300.  We do not understand the rationale for this when you are required to spend a minimum of 8 hours per case contract year on each case.  Representation at a Voluntary Placement Proceeding involves other legal services, including investigations, contacts with client, ancillary contacts.
Response:
The rationale for capping CINA/TPR Voluntary Placement Proceedings at $300 

                           is based upon Program experience and historical Attorney Invoice data  

                           received statewide. Based upon this data, the Program reserves the right to 

                           place a reasonable cap on the allowance for this new provision in the RFP.

 
Question 5:  
Attachment A-3 refers to Section 2.23A of the RFP.  There is no such section.

Response: 
Attachment A-3 should refer to Section 2.24A. An Amendment to correct this reference will be issued.
Question 6:   
Section 6.1 G – Reference letters should include the solicitation number.  Which number is the solicitation number?

Response:
The solicitation number of this RFP is OS/MLSP 13-001-S.  
